ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
* PROCEDURAL ORDERS*
2-10
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
2-10 OFFENSE/INCIDENT REPORT FORM INSTRUCTIONS

the victim.  If the REPORTING PERSON is also the victim, the "V" code is to be
used.
TYPE CODE
The writer will enter the appropriate code that is listed to the upper right of the code
box.
INJURY CODE
The writer will enter the appropriate code that is listed to the upper right of the code
box.
NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)
The writer will list the last name first of any person and complete name of business.
Only one name is to be listed at a time, for example, you cannot list Mr. & Mrs.
Thomas.
SOCIAL SECURITY NO.
Needed for creating persons jackets or tracking persons in the computer system.
DATE OF BIRTH (DOB)
Needed for creating persons jackets or tracking persons in the computer system.
AGE
Enter the age or approximate age of victim if known.
SEX
The writer will enter F(female), M(male), or X(unknown).
RACE
The writer will enter reporting persons Race.
WHT = White
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
* PROCEDURAL ORDERS*
2-10
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
2-10-1 C
cont’d
BLK = Black
ASIA = Asian, Pacific Islander
IND = American Indian, Eskimo, Aleut
UNK = Unknown Race
STREET ADDRESS
The writer will enter the address of the person or business.
RESIDENT PHONE
Indicate the exact home phone number of the person, if known.  If person lives
outside New Mexico, include an area code.
HEIGHT, WEIGHT, HAIR, EYES
MANDATORY for NCIC entries of all runaway and missing persons.
ETHNIC
The writer will mark only one box, e.g., Hisp=Hispanic, non=all non-Hispanics.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
The writer will enter the city, state, and zip code of persons or businesses listed.
BUSINESS PHONE
Indicate the work phone number of the person or business.  If the work number is
outside of New Mexico, include an area code.
VICTIM OF OFFENSE NUMBER
The writer will indicate which offense number this person/institution was a victim of,
i.e.; If John Doe was a victim to the first offense only, place a "1" in the box.  If John
Doe was victim to offenses 1 and 3, but not 2, place a "1" and "3" in the allocated
space.
VICTIM OF SUSPECT NUMBER
The writer will indicate which offender/suspect John Doe was a victim of, i.e., John
Doe was a victim of offender/suspect 1 and 2.
VICTIM TO OFFENDER RELATIONSHIP (REL.)
Refer to the code guide to describe the relationship of the victim to the offender.  For
example, if an employee assaulted his employer with his fists, the entry would be
"ER".
NOTE **
THE VICTIM TO OFFENDER RELATIONSHIP IS REQUIRED ONLY IF THE
VICTIM IS RELATED TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OFFENSES.
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
* PROCEDURAL ORDERS*
2-10
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
2-10-1  C

The writer will enter the appropriate vehicle status code listed to the right of the code
box.
VEHICLE TYPE CODE
The writer will enter the appropriate vehicle type code listed to the right of the code
box.
YEAR
The writer will enter the year the vehicle was manufactured.
MAKE AND MODEL
The writer will provide as accurate description as possible, i.e., Chevrolet Corvette,
Toyota 4Runner.
BODY STYLE
The writer will indicate body style of vehicle, e.g., van, 2-door, hardtop.
LICENSE NUMBER AND LICENSE YEAR
The writer will enter the vehicle's license plate number and year of registration.
LICENSE STATE
The writer will enter the abbreviation of the state in which the vehicle is licensed.
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
* PROCEDURAL ORDERS*
2-10
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
2-10-1 D
cont'd TOP COLOR/BOTTOM COLOR
If vehicle is one color, list that color in the TOP COLOR box.
VALUE/DAMAGE ESTIMATION
The writer will list the approximate value of the vehicle that has been damaged,
stolen, or recovered.
REGISTERED OWNERS NAME
The writer will list the registered owner's name if other than subjects already listed in
the persons section.  If the registered owner has already been listed in the persons
section, list the subject number in this box rather than duplicating information.
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (VIN)
The writer will enter the complete vehicle identification number, this is
MANDATORY FOR ENTRY INTO THE NCIC FOR ALL STOLEN AND
EMBEZZLED VEHICLES.
DISTINGUISHING FEATURES/VISIBLE DAMAGE
The writer will enter any unique features noted on the vehicle, e.g., bumper stickers,
broken window.
ADDRESS
The writer will list the address of the registered owner if other than subjects already
listed in the persons section.  If the registered owner has already been listed in the
persons section, list the subject number in this box rather than duplicating
information.
TOW TO/BY
The writer will list the name of the Towing Company as well as the address to which
the vehicle is to be stored.  If the owner takes possession of the vehicle, the writer
will indicate owner/owner destination in this box. This box is MANDATORY
VEHICLE RECOVERY INFORMATION.
* NCIC NUMBER
Enter this number when recovering vehicles that are listed in the NCIC.
TOWED FROM, OWNER NOTIFIED
The writer will list the location the vehicle was towed from.  The writer will indicate
that the owner was notified by checking this box.
DATE RECOVERED, TIME RECOVERED
The writer will enter the date, month/day/year and military time of all recovered
stolen/embezzled vehicles. MANDATORY VEHICLE RECOVERY
INFORMATION.
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
* PROCEDURAL ORDERS*
2-10
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
Effective: 06/12/2007; Replaces:  06/22/01
07-POR6
2-10-2 PAGE 2
A. PROPERTY
PROPERTY STATUS
The writer will enter the appropriate code from the PROPERTY STATUS SECTION
located at the top of this report form, e.g., If the item is stolen, put a "1", if the item is
stolen/recovered, put a "2".
PROPERTY TYPE